committee shall receive per diem and subsistence and travel allowances as provided in G.S. 

138-5." 

Sec. 2.  In addition to all other funds appropriated, there shall be appropriated from 

the General Fund to the Department of Administration for the purpose of implementing this act, 

thirty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($37,500) for each fiscal year of the 1977-79 

biennium. 

Sec. 3.  This act shall become effective upon ratification and shall expire on July 1, 

1981, unless further extended prior to that time. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.